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EXPLANATORY NOTE

On November 18, 2021, Gambling.com Group Limited (NASDAQ: GAMB) (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the
period ended September 30, 2021, as well as its unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for such period. Copies of the press release and the
financial statements are furnished hereto as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, respectively.

Other than as indicated below, the information in this Form 6-K (including in Exhibits 99.1, 99.2 and 99.3) shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed
incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act.

The IFRS financial information contained in (i) the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (Unaudited), (ii) the condensed
consolidated statements of financial position (Unaudited) and (iii) the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows (Unaudited) included in Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2
to this Report on Form 6-K is hereby incorporated by reference into the Company’s registration statement on Form S-8 (File No. 333-258412).
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Exhibit 99.1

PRESS RELEASE H
Kovene 16,2001 31700 am EST G Gambling.com
GROUP

Gambling.com Group Limited Reports Third Quarter 2021 Financial Results

Company reports year-over-year revenue growth of 37% to $10.1 million

Diluted earnings per share of $0.13

Charlotte, NC — Gambling.com Group Limited (Nasdaq: GAMB) (“Gambling.com Group” or the “Company”), a leading provider of digital marketing services active
exclusively in the global online gambling industry, today announced its operating and financial results for the third quarter ended September 30, 2021.

Third Quarter 2021 Financial Highlights
e Revenue of $10.1 million grew 37% compared to $7.4 million in the same period for the prior year

e Net income of $4.7 million, or $0.13 per diluted share, compared to a net income of $2.3 million, or $0.08 per diluted share, in the same period for the prior
year

e  Adjusted EBITDA of $3.5 million decreased 14% compared to $4.0 million in the same period for the prior year, representing an Adjusted EBITDA margin of
34%'

e  Free cash flow of $0.8 million decreased 81% compared to $3.9 million in the same period for the prior year®

Third Quarter 2021 Business Highlights

e  Completed successful public listing of common shares on the Nasdaq Global Market under the ticker symbol "GAMB"
e Announced appointment of Mr. Daniel D'Arrigo to Board of Directors

e Received temporary supplier license from the Arizona Department of Gaming to provide marketing services to licensed operators in the state and launched
free-to-use comparison of legal online sports betting services on BetArizona.com

e  Launches of Marylandbets.com, casinosource.nl and gambling.com/nl providing bettors in Maryland and the Netherlands with trusted and up to date
gambling information to help them place safe and secure legal wagers

e Completed acquisition of domains suitable for targeting the US market

“Our financial performance in the third quarter remained strong as we grew revenue by 37% compared to the prior year and, despite the third quarter being the
seasonally slowest quarter of the year, delivered an Adjusted EBITDA margin of 34%,” said Charles Gillespie, Chief Executive Officer and co-founder of Gambling.com
Group. "Importantly, after the quiet summer months of July and August, we delivered all-time-high revenue in September. With the launch of Arizona and the kickoff of
the NFL season, we saw a significant uplift in U.S. revenue in September and our U.S. performance exceeded our internal expectations. Entering the quarter with good
momentum we are encouraged by the start to our seasonally stronger fourth quarter. We remain highly focused on prudently growing the Company through both
sustained organic growth and future accretive acquisitions which we continue to actively pursue”

1 Adjusted figures represent non-IFRS information. See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and the tables at the end of this release for an explanation of the adjustments
and reconciliations to the comparable IFRS numbers.

2 Adjusted figures represent non-IFRS information. See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and the tables at the end of this

release for an explanation of the adjustments and reconciliations to the comparable IFRS numbers.
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Third Quarter 2021 vs. Third Quarter 2020 Financial Highli

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME DATA
Revenue
Operating expenses
Operating profit
Income before tax
Net income for the period attributable to the

equity holders
Net income per share attributable to ordinary

shareholders, basic
Net income per share attributable to ordinary

shareholders, diluted

n/m = not meaningful

NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES
Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Free Cash Flow

n/m = not meaningful

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
New Depositing Customers "

hts

THREE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020
(in thousands USD, except for

share and per share data,

unaudited)
10,123 $ 7,406
(7,722) $ (3,931)
2,401 3,475
2,694 2,609
4,675 $ 2,303
0.14 0.08
0.13 0.08
THREE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020
(in thousands USD, unaudited)
3,464 $ 4,027 $
34% 54 %
754 3,917
THREE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020
(in thousands, unaudited)
27 28

CHANGE

2,717

(3,791)

(1,074)
85

2,372

0.06

0.05

CHANGE

(563)
n/m
(3,163)

CHANGE
Amount

1M

%

37%
96 %
(31)%

3%

103 %

75%

63 %

%

(14)%
n/m
(81)%

%

(4)%

(1) We define New Depositing Customers, or NDCs, as unique referral of a player from our system to one of our customers that satisfied an agreed metric (typically
making a deposit above a minimum threshold) with the customer, thereby triggering the right to a commission for us.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL

POSITION DATA
Cash and cash equivalents
Working capital @
Total assets
Total borrowings
Total liabilities
Total equity

(2) Working capital is defined as total current assets minus total current liabilities.

n/m = not meaningful

AS OF AS OF
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, USD)

$53,160
55,064
91,648
5,919
11,373
80,275

$8,225
10,059
45,383

5,960
11,171
34,212

CHANGE

$44,935
45,005
46,265
(41)
202
46,063

%

n/m
n/m
n/m
n/m
n/m
n/m



Revenue

Total revenue in the third quarter increased 37% to $10.1 million compared to $7.4 million in the comparable period for the prior year. On a constant currency basis,
revenue increased $2.3 million, or 30%. The increase was driven by improved monetization of NDCs that we attribute to a combination of technology improvements

and changes in product and market mix. NDCs decreased 4% to 27,000 compared to 28,000 in the prior year.
Our revenue disaggregated by market is as follows:

THREE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 %
(in thousands USD, unaudited)
U.K. and Ireland $ 4483 § 4,311 172 4%
Other Europe 2,718 1,162 1,556 134 %
North America 2,270 1,081 1,189 110 %
Rest of the world 652 852 (200) (23)%
Total revenues $ 10,123 $ 7,406 2,717 37 %
Revenue increases were primarily driven by organic growth in our Other Europe and North American markets.
Our revenue disaggregated by monetization is as follows:
THREE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 %
(in thousands USD, unaudited)
Hybrid commission $ 2,808 $ 3,847 (1,039) (27 )%
Revenue share commission 829 794 35 4%
CPA commission 5,455 2,535 2,920 115%
Other revenue 1,031 230 801 348 %
Total revenues $ 10,123  $ 7,406 2,717 37%

Revenue increases were driven primarily by additional CPA commission and Other revenue. The increase in Other revenue was driven primarily by bonuses related to

achieving certain operator NDC performance targets.
Our revenue disaggregated by product type from which it is derived is as follows:

THREE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 %
(in thousands USD, unaudited)
Casino $ 7965 § 6,354 1,611 25%
Sports 2,076 858 1,218 142 %
Other 82 194 (112) (58)%
Total revenues $ 10,123  $ 7,406 2,717 37%
Revenue increases were driven by growth in revenue from casino and sports products.
Operating Expenses
THREE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 %
(in thousands USD, unaudited)
Sales and marketing expenses $ 3587 §$ 1,790 1,797 100 %
Technology expenses 1,123 663 460 69 %
General and administrative expenses 2,978 1,402 1,576 112%
Allowance for credit losses and write offs 34 76 (42) (55)%
Total operating expenses $ 7,722 $ 3,931 3,791 96 %




n/m = not meaningful

Total operating expenses increased by $3.8 million to $7.7 million compared to $3.9 million in the prior year. On a constant currency basis, operating expenses
increased by $3.5 million to $7.7 million compared to $4.2 million in the prior year. The increase was driven primarily by headcount across Sales and Marketing,
Technology, and General and Administrative functions as we invest in the Company's organic growth initiatives as well as increased administrative expenses
associated with operating as a public company.

Sales and Marketing expenses totaled $3.6 million compared to $1.8 million in the prior year. The increase was driven primarily by increased wages and salary
expenses associated with increased headcount and professional services.

Technology expenses totaled $1.1 million compared to $0.7 million in the prior year. The increase was driven primarily by increased wages and salary expenses
associated with increased headcount partially offset by capitalized development costs.

General and Administrative expenses totaled $3.0 million compared to $1.4 million in the prior year. The increase was driven primarily by increased wages and salary
expenses associated with increased headcount, professional services, and insurance expenses.

Earnings
Adjusted EBITDA decreased by 14% to $3.5 million compared to $4.0 million in the prior year representing an Adjusted EBITDA margin of 34%. The decrease was
driven primarily by increased operating expenses partly offset by increased revenue.

Operating profit in the third quarter decreased 31% to $2.4 million compared to $3.5 million in 2020. The decrease was driven primarily by a decrease in Adjusted
EBITDA and an increase in share-based payments expense.

Net income in the third quarter totaled $4.7 million, or $0.13 per diluted share, compared to net income of $2.3 million, or $0.08 per diluted share, in the prior year. The
increase was primarily driven by the recognition of deferred tax assets related to the transferred intangible assets.

Free Cash-flow

Total cash generated from operations of $1.4 million decreased 65% compared to $4.0 million in the prior year. The decrease was driven primarily by decreased
adjusted EBITDA, the settlement of non-recurring IPO-related expenses and income tax payments. Free cash flow totaled $0.8 million compared to $3.9 million in the
prior year. The decline was the result of decreased cash flow generated from operations and increased capital expenditures consisting primarily of the acquisition of
domain names and capitalized development costs.

Balance Sheet

Cash balances as of September 30, 2021 totaled $53.2 million, an increase of $45.0 million compared to $8.2 million as of December 31, 2020. Working capital as of
September 30, 2021 totaled $55.1 million, an increase of $45.0 million compared to $10.1 million as of December 31, 2020.

Total assets as of September 30, 2021 were $91.6 million compared to $45.4 million as of December 30, 2020. Total borrowings, including accrued interest, totaled
$5.9 million compared to $6.0 million as of December 31, 2020. Total liabilities were $11.4 million compared to $11.2 million as of December 31, 2020.

Total equity as of September 30, 2021 was $80.3 million compared to $34.2 million as of December 31, 2020.

The increases in working capital, total assets, and total equity were driven primarily by the net proceeds received from the IPO and operating profit and net income
generated by the Company.

2021 — 2023 Financial Targets



Total Revenue Growth > Average 40%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin® > Average 40%
Leverage* < Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA 2.5x°

2021 Outlook

Elias Mark, Chief Financial Officer of Gambling.com Group, added, “Our third quarter results came in a bit above our expectations and after slow summer trading our
financial performance accelerated in September to close out the quarter with the best month in the Company's history. Our Adjusted EBITDA margin of 34% in the
quarter was healthy despite a seasonally slow quarter and investments in scaling the organization for organic growth initiatives and operating as a public company.
This is consistent with our prior guidance that our near-term margins may deviate from our average 40% target as we invest in our organic growth plan and pursue our
M&A strategy. For the full year, we are reiterating our expectation to achieve both above 40% year-on-year organic revenue growth and approximately 40% Adjusted
EBITDA margin. We remain in a very strong financial position after the IPO last quarter which offers us significant optionality going forward to execute our growth plan
and each of our capital allocation priorities.”

Conference Call Details

Date/Time: Thursday, November 18, 2021, at 9:00 am EST
Webcast: https://www.webcast-egs.com/gamb20211118/en
U.S. Toll-Free Dial In: 877-407-0890

International Dial In: +1-201-389-0918

To access the call, please dial in approximately ten minutes before the start of the call. An accompanying slide presentation will be available in PDF format within the
“News & Events” section of the Company’s website.

An archived webcast of the conference call will also be available in the News & Events section of the Company’s website at gambling.com/corporate/investors/news-
events.

it
For further information, please contact:

Media: Derek Brookmeyer, Gambling.com Group, media@gdcgroup.com, 616-528-0882
Investors: Ross Collins, Alpha-IR Group, investors@gdcgroup.com, 312-445-2877

About Gambling.com Group Limited

Gambling.com Group Limited (Nasdaq: GAMB) is a multi-award-winning performance marketing company and a leading provider of digital marketing services
active exclusively in the online gambling industry, based on September 30,2021 revenue. The Company has more than 200 employees and operates from
offices in Ireland, the United States and Malta. Through its proprietary technology platform, the Company publishes a portfolio of premier branded websites
including Gambling.com and Bookies.com. Founded in 2006, the Company owns and operates more than 30 websites in six languages across 13 national
markets covering all aspects of the online gambling industry, which includes iGaming and sports betting. Gambling.com Group is publicly traded on the Nasdaq
Global Market.

3 Adjusted figures represent non-IFRS information. See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and the tables at the end of this release for an explanation of the adjustments
and reconciliations to the comparable IFRS numbers.

4 Leverage is defined as Net Debt as a proportion of Adjusted EBITDA.

5 Net Debt is defined as Borrowings less Cash and Cash Equivalents.



Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)

Revenue

Sales and marketing expenses

Technology expenses

General and administrative expenses

Allowance for credit losses and write offs

Operating profit

(Losses) gains on financial liability at fair value through

profit or loss
Finance income
Finance expense
Income before tax
Income tax credit (charge)
Net income for the period attributable to the

equity holders
Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on translating foreign currencies
Total comprehensive income for the period

attributable to the equity holders
Net income per share attributable to ordinary

shareholders, basic
Net income per share attributable to ordinary

shareholders, diluted

(USD in thousands, except per share amounts)

THREE MONTHS ENDED

NINE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
10,123 7,406 32,032 17,713
(3,587) (1,790) (9,435) (5,661)
(1,123) (663) (2,757) (1,705)
(2,978) (1,402) (9,137) (3,347)

(34) (76) 66 (239)
2,401 3,475 10,769 6,761
= 411) = 1,810
884 13 1,436 328

(591) (468) (1,352) (1,636)
2,694 2,609 10,853 7,263

1,981 (306) 733 (653)
4,675 2,303 11,586 6,610
(1,785) 784 (2,987) 750
2,890 3,087 8,599 7,360
0.14 0.08 0.39 0.24
0.13 0.08 0.34 0.22




ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment
Intangible assets
Right-of-use assets
Deferred tax asset

Total non-current assets
Current assets

Trade and other receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Total current assets

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Share capital

Capital reserve

Share options and warrants reserve
Foreign exchange translation reserve

Retained earnings

Total equity

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings

Lease liability

Total non-current liabilities
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables
Borrowings and accrued interest
Lease liability

Income tax payable

Total current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)

(USD in thousands)

SEPTEMBER 30,

2021

535
23,073
1,564
7,323
32,495

5,993
53,160
59,153
91,648

55,895
1,908
(457)
22,929
80,275

5,919
1,365
7,284

2,995

405
689
4,089
11,373
91,648

DECEMBER 31,

2020

515
23,560
1,799
5,778
31,652

5,506
8,225
13,731
45,383

64
19,979
296
2,530
11,343
34,212

5,937
1,562
7,499

2,428
23

413
808
3,672
11,171
45,383



Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

Cash flow from operating activities

Income before tax

Finance (income) expenses, net

Losses (gains) on financial instruments valuation
Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization

Movements in credit loss allowance

Other write offs

Share option charge

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in

working capital
Changes in working capital
Trade and other receivables
Trade and other payables
Income tax paid
Cash flows generated by operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property and equipment
Acquisition of intangible assets
Cash flows used in investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of ordinary shares and share warrants
Equity issue costs
Repayment of notes and bonds
Interest paid
Warrants repurchased
Principal paid on lease liability
Interest paid on lease liability
Cash flows generated from (used in) financing activities
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

period
Net foreign exchange differences on cash and cash

equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

(USD in thousands)

THREE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020

2,694
(293)

585
34
87

402

3,509

503
(1,903)
(728)
1,381

(62)
(565)
(627)

41,922
(6,070)

(243)
(64)
(47)

35,498

36,252

17,168

(260)
53,160

2,609
455
411

5562
76

4,103
60

11
(206)
3,968
(51)

(61

98
10,851

NINE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020

10,853
(84)

1,801
(66)
87
1,466

14,057

(741)

807
(1,264)
12,859

(227)
(2,359)
(2,586)

41,922
(6,070)

(364)
(159)
(143)

35,186

45,459

8,225

(524)
53,160

7,263
1,308
(1,810)

1,603
239

8,603

(1,081)
51
(206)
7,367

(68)

(68)

630
(40)
(3,444)
(677)
(129)
(151)
(145)
(3,956)
3,343

6,992

516
10,851




Supplemental Information
Constant Currency

Changes in our financial results include the impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. We provide “constant currency” analysis, as if EUR-USD exchange
rate had remained constant period-over-period, to enhance the comparability of our results. When we use the term “constant currency,” we adjust for the impact
related to the translation of our condensed consolidated financial statements from EUR to USD by translating financial data for the three months September 30, 2020
using the same foreign currency exchange rates that we used to translate financial data for the three months ended September 30, 2021.

Constant currency metrics should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for reported results prepared in accordance with IFRS. Refer to “Results of
Operations” for Management’s discussion of the constant currency impact for these periods. For foreign exchange rates used, refer to “Note 3 Significant Accounting
Policies,” within the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Rounding

We have made rounding adjustments to some of the figures included in the discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with
our condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto. Accordingly, numerical figures shown as totals in some tables may not be an arithmetic
aggregation of the figures that preceded them.

Cautionary Note Concerning Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act, Section 21E of the Exchange Act and the safe harbor
provisions of the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, that relate to our current expectations and views of future events. All statements other than
statements of historical facts contained in this presentation, including statements regarding our 2021 outlook and future results of operations and financial position,
whether we can sustain our organic growth and make accretive acquisitions, industry dynamics, business strategy and plans and our objectives for future operations,
are forward-looking statements. These statements represent our opinions, expectations, beliefs, intentions, estimates or strategies regarding the future, which may not
be realized. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as “believe,” “may,” “estimate,” “continue,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “should,” “plan,”
“expect,” “predict,” “potential,” “could,” “will,” “would,” “ongoing,” “future” or the negative of these terms or other similar expressions that are intended to identify forward-
looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain these identifying words. Forward-looking statements are based largely on our current
expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that we believe may affect our financial condition, results of operations, business strategy, short-
term and long-term business operations and objectives and financial needs. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties,
contingencies, changes in circumstances that are difficult to predict and other important factors that may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be
materially and/or significantly different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statement. Such risks include
our ability to manage expansion into the U.S. markets and other markets; compete in our industry; our expectations regarding our financial performance, including our
revenue, costs, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and Free Cash Flow; the sufficiency of our cash, cash equivalents, and investments to meet our
liquidity needs; mitigate and address unanticipated performance problems on our websites, or platforms; attract, retain, and maintain good relations with our
customers; anticipate market needs or develop new or enhanced offerings and services to meet those needs; stay in compliance with laws and regulations, including
tax laws, that currently apply or may become applicable to our business both in the U.S. and internationally and our expectations regarding various laws and
restrictions that relate to our business; anticipate the effects of existing and developing laws and regulations, including with respect to taxation, and privacy and data
protection that relate to our business; obtain and maintain licenses or approvals with gambling authorities in the U.S.; effectively manage our growth and maintain our
corporate culture; identify, recruit, and retain skilled personnel, including key members of senior management; our ability to successfully identify, manage, consummate
and integrate any existing and potential acquisitions; our ability to maintain, protect, and enhance our intellectual property; our intended use of the net proceeds from
this offering; our ability to manage the increased expenses associated and compliance demands with being a public company; our ability to maintain our foreign private
issuer status; and other important risk factors discussed under the caption “Risk Factors” in Gambling.com Group’s prospectus pursuant to Rule 424(b) filed with the
US Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on July 23, 2021, and Gambling.com Group’s other filings with the SEC as such factors may be updated from time
to time. Any forward-looking statements contained in this press release speak only as of the date hereof and accordingly undue reliance should not be placed on such
statements. Gambling.com Group disclaims any obligation or undertaking to update or revise any forward-looking statements contained

» o« "«

"« "«
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in this press release, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, other than to the extent required by applicable law.

Non-IFRS Financial Measures

Management uses several financial measures, both IFRS and non-IFRS financial measures in analyzing and assessing the overall performance of the business and
for making operational decisions.

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin

EBITDA is a non-IFRS financial measure defined as earnings excluding net finance costs, income tax charge, depreciation, and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is a
non-IFRS financial measure defined as EBITDA adjusted to exclude the effect of non-recurring items, significant non-cash items, share-based payment expense and
other items that our board of directors believes do not reflect the underlying performance of the business. Adjusted EBITDA Margin is a non-IFRS measure defined as
Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

We believe EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are useful to our management as a measure of comparative operating performance from period
to period as they remove the effect of items not directly resulting from our core operations including effects that are generated by differences in capital structure,
depreciation, tax effects and non-recurring events.

While we use EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin as tools to enhance our understanding of certain aspects of our financial performance, we do
not believe that EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are substitutes for, or superior to, the information provided by IFRS results. As such, the
presentation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for any measure prepared in
accordance with IFRS. The primary limitations associated with the use of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin as compared to IFRS results are
that EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin as we define them may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies in our
industry and that EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin may exclude financial information that some investors may consider important in evaluating
our performance.

Below is a reconciliation to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA from net income for the period attributable to the equity holders as presented in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income and for the period specified:

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ % 2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands USD, (in thousands USD,
unaudited) unaudited)

Net income for the period

attributable to the

equity holders $4,675 $2,303 2,372 103% $11,586 $6,610 4,976 75%
Add Back:
Net finance (income) costs (" (293) 866 (1,159) (134)% (84) (502) 418 (83)%
Income tax (credit) charge (1,981) 306 (2,287) (747)% (733) 653 (1,386) (212)%
Depreciation expense 42 31 11 35% 124 90 34 38%
Amortization expense 543 521 22 4% 1,677 1,513 164 11%
EBITDA $2,986 $4,027 (1,041) (26)% $12,570 $8,364 4,206 50%
Share-based payments 402 — 402 100% 1,466 — 1,466 100%
Non-recurring accounting and legal

fees related to the offering 76 — 76 100% 974 — 974 100%
Non-recurring employees’ bonuses

related to the offering — — — 0% 1,097 — 1,097 100%
Non-recurring related to lease termination — — — 0% — 155 (155) (100)%
Adjusted EBITDA $3,464 $4,027 $(563) (14)% $16,107 $8,519 $7,588 89%
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(1) Net finance (income) costs is comprised of gains or losses on financial liability at fair value through profit or loss, finance income, and finance expense.

n/m = not meaningful

Below is the Adjusted EBITDA Margin calculation for the period specified:

THREE MONTHS ENDED NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ % 2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands USD, (in thousands USD,
unaudited) unaudited)
Revenue $10,123 $7,406 2,717 37% $32,032 $17,713 14,319 81%
Adjusted EBITDA 3,464 4,027 (563) (14)% 16,107 8,519 7,588 89%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 34% 54% n/m n/m 50% 48% n/m n/m

n/m = not meaningful

Free Cash Flow

Free Cash Flow is a non-IFRS financial measure defined as cash flow from operating activities less capital expenditures, or CAPEX.

We believe Free Cash Flow is useful to our management as a measure of financial performance as it measures our ability to generate additional cash from our
operations. While we use Free Cash Flow as a tool to enhance our understanding of certain aspects of our financial performance, we do not believe that Free Cash
Flow is a substitute for, or superior to, the information provided by IFRS metrics. As such, the presentation of Free Cash Flow is not intended to be considered in
isolation or as a substitute for any measure prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The primary limitation associated with the use of Free Cash Flow as compared to IFRS metrics is that Free Cash Flow does not represent residual cash flows available
for discretionary expenditures due to the fact that the measure does not deduct the payments required for debt service and other obligations or payments made for
business acquisitions. Free Cash Flow as we define it also may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies in the online gambling affiliate
industry.

Below is a reconciliation to Free Cash Flow from cash flows generated by operating activities as presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the period specified:

THREE MONTHS ENDED NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ % 2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands USD, (in thousands USD,
unaudited) unaudited)

Cash flows generated by operating

$1,381 $3,968 (2,587) (65)% $12,859 $7,367 5,492 75%

activities

Capital Expenditures (627) (51) (576) n/m (2,586) (68) (2,518) n/m
Free Cash Flow $754 $3,917 (3,163) (81)% $10,273 $7,299 $2,974 41%

n/m = not meaningful
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Earnings Per Share

Below is a reconciliation of basic and diluted earnings per share as presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the period specified:

Net income for the period attributable

to the equity holders
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares, basic
Net income per share attributable to

ordinary shareholders, basic
Net income for the period attributable

to the equity holders
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares, diluted
Net income per share attributable to

ordinary shareholders, diluted

THREE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,
2021

2020

NINE MONTHS ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,

2021

2020

(in thousands USD, except for share and per share data, unaudited)

4,675 2,303 11,586 6,610
32,364,114 27,570,812 29,830,319 27,486,143
0.14 0.08 0.39 0.24

4,675 2,303 11,586 6,610
36,184,575 30,666,166 33,640,305 30,725,252
0.13 0.08 0.34 0.22
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GAMBLING.COM GROUP LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
(USD in thousands, except per share amounts)

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
NOTE 2021 2020 2021 2020

Revenue 15 10,123 7,406 32,032 17,713
Sales and marketing expenses 16 (3,587) (1,790) (9,435) (5,661)
Technology expenses 16 (1,123) (663) (2,757) (1,705)
General and administrative expenses 16 (2,978) (1,402) (9,137) (3,347)
Allowance for credit losses and write offs 3 (34) (76) 66 (239)
Operating profit 2,401 3,475 10,769 6,761
(Losses) gains on financial liability at fair

value through profit or loss 12 — (411) — 1,810
Finance income 17 884 13 1,436 328
Finance expense 17 (591) (468) (1,352) (1,636)
Income before tax 2,694 2,609 10,853 7,263
Income tax credit/(charge) 19 1,981 (306) 733 (653)
Net income for the period

attributable to the equity holders 4,675 2,303 11,586 6,610
Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on translating foreign

currencies (1,785) 784 (2,987) 750
Total comprehensive income for the

period attributable to the equity holders 2,890 3,087 8,599 7,360
Net income per share attributable to

ordinary shareholders, basic 18 0.14 0.08 0.39 0.24
Net income per share attributable to

ordinary shareholders, diluted 18 0.13 0.08 0.34 0.22

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GAMBLING.COM GROUP LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)
(USD in thousands)

SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,

NOTE 2021 2020
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 4 535 515
Intangible assets 6 23,073 23,560
Right-of-use assets 5 1,564 1,799
Deferred tax asset 14 7,323 5,778
Total non-current assets 32,495 31,652
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 7 5,993 5,506
Cash and cash equivalents 53,160 8,225
Total current assets 59,153 13,731
Total assets 91,648 45,383
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 8 — 64
Capital reserve 9 55,895 19,979
Share options and warrants reserve 10,11 1,908 296
Foreign exchange translation reserve (457) 2,530
Retained earnings 22,929 11,343
Total equity 80,275 34,212
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 12 5,919 5,937
Lease liability 5 1,365 1,562
Total non-current liabilities 7,284 7,499
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 13 2,995 2,428
Borrowings and accrued interest 12 — 23
Lease liability 5 405 413
Income tax payable 689 808
Total current liabilities 4,089 3,672
Total liabilities 11,373 11,171
Total equity and liabilities 91,648 45,383

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Balance at January 1, 2021
Transactions with owners

Issue of share capital

Transfer between reserves upon IPO
Movements in share options and

warrants reserve

Comprehensive income
Net income
Exchange differences on

translating foreign currencies
Balance at September 30, 2021
Balance at January 1, 2020
Transactions with owners
Issue of share capital
Movements in share options and

warrants reserve

Comprehensive income
Net income
Exchange differences on

translating foreign currencies
Balance at September 30, 2020

GAMBLING.COM GROUP LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes In Equity (Unaudited)

NOTE

8,9
8,9

10,11

8.9

10,11

SHARE

CAPITAL
64

(64)

(64)

61

62

(USD in thousands)

SHARE
OPTIONS
AND
CAPITAL WARRANTS
RESERVE RESERVE
19,979 296
35,852 -
64 —
— 1,612
35,916 1,612
55,895 1,908
16,007 621
590 -
3 3)
593 3)
16,600 618

FOREIGN
EXCHANGE
TRANSLATION

RESERVE
2,530

(2,987)
(457)
50

750
800

RETAINED
EARNINGS/
ACCUMULATED

DEFICIT
11,343

11,586

22,929
(3,808)

6,610

2,802

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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TOTAL
34,212

35,852

1,612
37,464

11,586

(2,987)
80,275
12,931

6,610

750
20,882



Cash flow from operating activities

Income before tax

Finance income (expenses), net

Losses (gains) on financial instruments valuation
Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization

Movements in credit loss allowance

Other write offs

Share option charge

Cash flows from operating activities before

changes in working capital
Changes in working capital
Trade and other receivables
Trade and other payables
Income tax paid
Cash flows generated by operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property and equipment
Acquisition of intangible assets
Cash flows used in investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of ordinary shares and share warrants
Equity issue costs
Repayment of notes and bonds
Interest paid
Warrants repurchased
Principal paid on lease liability
Interest paid on lease liability

GAMBLING.COM GROUP LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(USD in thousands)

NOTE

17
12

4,6
11

8,9,10

12
12
10,11

Cash flows generated from (used in) financing activities

Net movement in cash and cash

equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

of the period
Net foreign exchange differences on cash

and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of

the period

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

THREE MONTHS

ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,
2021

2,694
(293)

585
34
87

402

3,509

503
(1,903)
(728)
1,381

(62)
(565)
(627)

41,922
(6,070)

(243)

(64)
(47)
35,498

36,252

17,168

(260)

53,160

2020
2,609
455
411

5562
76

4,103
60

(206)
3,968

6,958

98

10,851

NINE MONTHS
ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020
10,853 7,263
(84) 1,308
— (1,810)
1,801 1,603
(66) 239
87 —
1,466 —
14,057 8,603
(741) (1,081)
807 51
(1,264) (206)
12,859 7,367
(227) (68)
(2,359) —
(2,586) (68)
41,922 630
(6,070) (40)
- (3,444)
(364) (677)
- (129)
(159) (151)
(143) (145)
35,186 (3,956)
45,459 3,343
8,225 6,992
(524) 516
53,160 10,851
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GAMBLING.COM GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(USD in thousands except share and per-share amounts)

1. GENERAL COMPANY INFORMATION

Gambling.com Group Limited (the “Company” or “Group”) is a public limited liability company founded in 2006 and incorporated in Jersey in accordance with the
provisions of the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991, as amended. Our registered address is 22 Grenville Street, St. Helier, Jersey JE4 8PX.

We are a multi-award-winning performance marketing company and a leading provider of digital marketing services active exclusively in the online gambling industry.
Our principal focus is on iGaming and sports betting. Through our proprietary technology platform, we publish a portfolio of premier branded websites including
Gambling.com and Bookies.com.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting,
as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). They do not include all disclosures that would otherwise be required in a complete set of financial
statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the IASB and should be read in conjunction with the 2020
audited consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Registration Statement, previously filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on
July 22, 2021 (“2020 audited consolidated financial statements”).

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the audited financial statements and include all adjustments,
which include only normal recurring adjustments, necessary to present fairly the Company’s statement of financial position as of September 30, 2021 and its results of
operations and cash flows for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 and its changes in equity for the nine months ended September 30,
2021 and 2020. The results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected
for the year ended December 31, 2021 or for any future annual or interim period.

USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the Company has made estimates and judgements that impact the application of accounting policies
and reported amounts. The significant estimates and judgements made in applying the Company’s accounting policies and key sources of estimation were the same
as those described in its 2020 audited consolidated financial statements.

NEW AND AMENDED STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP IN 2021

The Group has analyzed the following amendments to existing standards that are mandatory for the Group’s accounting period beginning on January 1, 2021, and
determined they had limited or no impact on the Group’s financial statements:

e Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16, Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
¢ Amendment to IFRS 16, Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 September 2021

STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

There were a number of standards and interpretations which were issued but not effective until periods beginning subsequent to December 31, 2021. These
amendments have not been early adopted for these condensed consolidated financial statements and are not expected to have a significant impact on disclosures or
amounts reported in the Group’s consolidated financial statements in the period of initial application.
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FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

The following exchange rates were used to translate the financial statements of the Group into USD from Euros:

AVERAGE BEGINNING
PERIOD FOR AVERAGE FOR OF
PERIOD (9
END PERIOD @ MONTHS) PERIOD " LOW HIGH
Nine Months Ended September 30: (EUR per USD)
2021 0.86 0.85 0.84 0.81 0.81 0.86
2020 0.85 0.86 0.89 0.89 0.83 0.93

(1) Exchange rates are as per European Central Bank.
(2) The average is based on published rates refreshed daily by the European Central Bank.

SEGMENT REPORTING

An operating segment is a part of the Group that conducts business activities from which it can generate revenue and incur costs, and for which independent financial
information is available. Identification of segments is based on internal reporting to the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”). The CODM, who is responsible for
allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer (“‘CEQO”). The Group does not divide its
operations into different segments, and the CODM operates and manages the Group’s entire operations as one segment, which is consistent with the Group’s internal
organization and reporting system.

CREDIT RISK MANAGEMENT

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. The exposure as of the reporting date is as follows:

AS AT AS AT
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments) 4,967 5,046
Cash and cash equivalents 53,160 8,225
58,127 13,271

For the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, revenues generated from one customer amounted to 11% and 20% of the Group’s total sales,
respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, revenues generated from one customer amounted to 15% and 21% of the Group’s total sales,
respectively.

The Group has the following financial assets that are accounted for using the expected credit loss (ECL) model: trade receivables and other financial assets carried at
amortized cost. The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade
receivables and contract assets. The expected loss rates are based on the historical credit losses experienced over a recent twelve-month period. The historical loss
rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors (such as GDP growth, inflation rate and unemployment forecasts)
affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables.

The aging of trade receivables that are past due but not impaired is shown below:

AS AT AS AT
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Between one and two months 21 190
Between two and three months — 21
More than three months — 8
21 219
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The Company did not recognize any specific impairment on trade receivables during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021.

The activity in the credit loss allowance was as follows:

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

Balance at the beginning of the period 216 487 352 340
(Decrease)/Increase in credit losses allowance 28 29 (92) 221
Write offs — (238) — (238)
Translation effect (8) 20 (24) (25)
Balance at the end of the period 236 298 236 298

For the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company wrote off total trade receivable balances of $6 and $47, respectively, not previously provided
as a part of the credit loss allowance. For the three months ended September 30, 2020, a specific provision of $238 was released.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company wrote off total trade receivable balances of $26 and $18, respectively, not previously provided
as a part of the credit loss allowance. For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, a specific provision of $238 was released.

The Group actively manages credit limits and exposures in a practicable manner such that past due amounts receivable from the operator customers are within
controlled parameters. Management assesses the credit quality of the operators, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors. The
Group’s receivables are principally in respect of transactions with operators for whom there is no recent history of default. Management does not expect significant
losses from non-performance by these operators above the ECL provision. The directors consider that the Group was not exposed to significant credit risk as at the
end of the current reporting period.

The Group monitors intra-group credit exposures at the individual entity level on a regular basis and ensures timely performance in the context of its overall liquidity
management. Management concluded the Group’s exposure to credit losses on intra-group receivables were immaterial.

As cash and cash equivalents are held with financial institutions, any credit risk is deemed to be immaterial. The IFRS 9 assessment conducted for these balances did
not identify any material impairment loss as of September 30, 2021.

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

COMPUTER
AND
OFFICE LEASEHOLD

EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL
At January 1, 2021 342 173 515
Additions 227 — 227
Other movements (35) — (35)
Depreciation charge (107) 17) (124)
Translation differences (37) (11) (48)
At September 30, 2021 390 145 535
Cost 679 228 907
Accumulated depreciation (289) (83) (372)
Net book amount at September 30, 2021 390 145 535

For the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, cash paid for the acquisition of property and equipment was $62 and $51, respectively. For the three
months ended September 30, 2021 the Company expensed low value office equipment with net book value of $35.



For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, cash paid for the acquisition of property and equipment was $227 and $68, respectively.

The following is the reconciliation of depreciation expense for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020:

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Depreciation expensed to technology expenses 8 3 16 10
Depreciation expensed to general and
administrative expenses 34 28 108 80

Total depreciation expense 42 31 124 90

5. LEASES

Below are the carrying amounts of the Group’s right-of-use assets and lease liabilities and the movements during the periods presented:

RIGHT-OF-
USE LEASE
ASSETS LIABILITIES
At January 1, 2021 1,799 1,975
Additions 71 71
Amortization of right-of-use assets (231) —
Interest expense — 144
Payments = (302)
Translation differences (75) (118)
At September 30, 2021 1,564 1,770

For the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, amortization expense of right-of-use assets was $64 and $40, respectively, and lease payments related to
lease liabilities were $111 and $122, respectively.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, amortization expense of right-of-use assets was $231 and $167, respectively, and lease payments related
to lease liabilities were $302 and $296, respectively.

Lease payments not recognized as a liability

The expense relating to payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability is as follows:

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Short-term leases 72 59 242 319
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6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

DOMAIN
NAMES
MOBILE
CUSTOMER OTHER
APPS TOTAL
CONTRACTS INTANGIBLES
AND
RELATED
WEBSITES
At January 1, 2021 23,543 — 17 23,560
Domain names and other assets 1,089 — — 1,089
Capitalized software development — — 1,270 1,270
Other movements — — (52) (52)
Amortization charge (1,378) — (68) (1,446)
Translation differences (1,325) — (23) (1,348)
At September 30, 2021 21,929 — 1,144 23,073
Cost 27,270 1,040 1,230 29,540
Accumulated amortization (5,341) (1,040) (86) (6,467)
Net book amount at September 30, 2021 21,929 — 1,144 23,073

Amortization expense of intangible assets for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $479 and $481, respectively. Amortization expense of
intangible assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $1,446 and $1,346, respectively.

For the three months ended September 30, 2021, cash paid for the acquisition of intangible assets and capitalized software developments was $565. For the three
months ended September 30, 2021 the Company expensed prior capitalized expenses with net book value of $52.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, cash paid for the acquisition of intangible assets and capitalized software development was $2,359.

As of September 30, 2021, the net book value of assets with finite useful lives was $2,893 of which $1,749 related to a finite life mobile app and $1,144 related to other
intangibles, and the net book value of assets with indefinite useful lives was $20,180 related to domain names and related websites.

7. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

AS AT AS AT
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Current
Trade receivables, net 4,711 4,839
Other receivables 148 141
Deposits 108 66
Prepayments 1,026 460
5,993 5,506
AS AT AS AT
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Trade receivables, gross 4,947 5,191
Credit loss allowance (236) (352)
Trade receivables, net 4,711 4,839

Trade receivables are unsecured and subject to settlement typically within 30 days. Details on movements in the allowance are disclosed within Note 3.
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8. SHARE CAPITAL

SHARES usD

Issued and fully paid ordinary shares

As at January 1, 2021 28,556,422 64
Shares issued and sold 5,250,000 —
Transfer to capital reserve upon change of par value — (64)
As at September 30, 2021 33,806,422 —
As at January 1, 2020 27,291,543 61
Shares issued and sold 279,269 1
As at September 30, 2020 27,570,812 62

In July 2021, the Group issued and sold in its initial public offering 5,250,000 ordinary shares in exchange for total gross cash proceeds of $41,922. Costs attributable
to the issue of new equity amounted to $6,070 and were netted against proceeds received.

At September 30, 2021, total authorized shares of the Company were unlimited. Shares have no par value.

At December 31, 2020, total authorized share capital of the Company was 35,000,000 shares with a nominal value of EUR0.002 (USD 0.002) each.

9. CAPITAL RESERVE

NINE MONTHS

ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,

Opening carrying amount

Share warrants repurchased and exercised (Note 10)

Share capital issue (Note 8), net of issuance costs

Transfer from share capital reserve upon change of par value
Closing carrying amount

10. SHARE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS RESERVE

Changes in the share option and warrants reserve are as follows:

As at January 1, 2021

Share options and warrants expense
Share options and warrants granted
Modification of share warrants
Share options forfeited

As at September 30, 2021

As at January 1, 2020

Share warrants repurchased

Share warrants exercised

As at September 30, 2020

2021 2020
19,979 16,007
— 3
35,852 590
64 —
55,895 16,600
OPTIONS
AND
WARRANTS uUsD
2,854,744 296
— 514
4,066,770 237
— 869
(20,000) 8)
6,901,514 1,908
3,345,354 621
(135,000) ™)
(115,000 )
3,095,354 618

In January 2021, share options to purchase 10,000 ordinary shares that were issued under the 2020 Stock Incentive Plan (the "Plan") were forfeited. In August 2021, a

further 10,000 were forfeited (see Note 11).

On July 31, 2021, 4,056,770 share options were granted under the Founders' Award (Note 11).

As at September 30, 2021, there was a total of 6,901,514 warrants and options outstanding including 735,000 warrants and options issued under the 2020 Stock

Incentive plan and 4,056,770 under the Founders' Awards (see Note 11).



In March 2020, share warrants that had originally been issued and sold in June 2019 to an executive to purchase 100,000 ordinary shares were repurchased by the
Company.

In June 2020, non-executive directors exercised 115,000 warrants and the Company repurchased 35,000 warrants.

11. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

The number of awards outstanding under the Plan and Founders' Award as at September 30, 2021, is as follows:

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
NUMBER
EXERCISE
OF
PRICE PER
AWARDS
SHARE IN
usb
Awards outstanding as at January 1, 2021 745,000 3.44
Granted 4,066,770 8.00
Forfeited (20,000) 3.44
Awards outstanding as at September 30, 2021 4,791,770 7.31

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, there were no issued or outstanding awards classified as share-based payments under the Plan or the
Founders' Award.

Determination of Fair Value of Options and Warrants

In June 2021, the liability-classified warrants issued in November 2020 were modified to additionally allow net-share settlement in the event of the holder's employment
termination. The Company has the right to choose between settlement on a net-share or net-cash basis. Accordingly, effective in June 2021, the warrants qualified for
recognition as an equity instrument. The carrying value of the warrant liability of $869 was reclassified as equity at the modification date.

As of maodification date, the fair value per share for these warrants of EUR 3.66 was determined using the Black-Scholes model with the main data inputs being
volatility of 60%, an expected life of 3.4 years and an annual risk-free interest rate of 0.51%. The exercise price for these warrants is EUR 3.01 per share.

In July 2021, the Company granted options for 4,056,770 shares subject to performance vesting under the Founders' Award. Each option is divided in twelve tranches
subject to different market capitalization thresholds. Holders are required to hold exercise shares for a period of three years ("holding period") after the exercise date.
The share options tranches were valued individually using Monte Carlo simulations with the main input data being volatility of 55%, risk free rate of 1.24%, holding
restriction discount of 20% and expected weighted average time to vest is 6.62 years. The exercise price for each tranche is $8.00 per share. The weighted average
fair value was determined at $1.92 per share as at measurement date. As of September 30, 2021 the performance conditions were not achieved for any of the
tranches.

Share-based Payment Expense

THREE NINE

MONTHS MONTHS

ENDED ENDED
(in thousands) SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
Equity classified share options and warrants

expense 402 743

Liability classified warrants' expense — 723
Share-based payment expense 402 1,466




12. BORROWINGS

As of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the non-current and current borrowings are as follows:

AS AT AS AT
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Non-current 5,919 5,937
Current — 23
Total 5,919 5,960
As of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the total outstanding borrowings are as follows:
AS AT AS AT
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Term loan 5,919 5,960

As at January 1, 2020, the Company had outstanding EUR-denominated senior secured bonds with nominal amount EUR 16,000 ($17,974) and carried at fair value of
USD 18,242. In March 2020, the Group repurchased a portion of its Euro-denominated senior secured bonds with a nominal amount (including accrued interest) of
EUR 4,364 ($4,910 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020), in exchange for a cash payment of EUR 3,123 ($3,444 for the nine months ended September 30,
2020) and subsequently cancelled the purchased bonds. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company paid interest of Nil and $677

respectively on the remaining outstanding EUR-denominated senior secured bonds, which were fully redeemed as of December 31, 2020.

For the three months ended September 30, 2020, total “Fair value movements” amounted to a loss of $411 related to the remeasurement to fair value of the remaining

outstanding bonds using market quoted prices.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020, total “Fair value movements” amounted to a gain of $1,810 related to the remeasurement to fair value of the

remaining outstanding bonds using market quoted prices.

In June 2020, the Group received $180 under an unsecured loan granted under the Payment Protection Plan program authorized by the United States government in
response to the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) pandemic, as part of the CARES Act. The loan was repayable in monthly instalments from April 2021 to May 2022,
bore interest at 1% per annum and could be forgiven to the extent proceeds of the loan were used for eligible expenditures, such as payroll and other expenses
described in the CARES Act. The loan was forgiven in May 2021. As the Group reasonably believed that it would meet the terms for forgiveness, the loan was
accounted for as a grant related to income and initially recognized as a deferred income liability. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Company reduced the liability,

with the offset presented as a reduction of the related expense (i.e., payroll related costs) during the year ended December 31, 2020.

In December 2020, the Group entered into a term loan agreement with an investor, pursuant to which it borrowed $6,000 bearing an interest rate of 8% and due in
December 2022, which was used, in part, to redeem the remaining outstanding senior secured bonds due in 2021. The term loan is accounted for at amortized cost
using the effective interest method. The transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance were $66 and are capitalized as part of the initial carrying amount of the
term loan and subsequently amortized into profit or loss over its term through the application of the effective interest method. For the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2021, the Group paid interest of $243 and $364,respectively, on the term loan.
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13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payables®
Accruals
Indirect taxes

Liability classified warrants

Other payables

AS AT

SEPTEMBER 30,
2021

952

1,512

323

208

2,995

AS AT
DECEMBER 31,
2020

521

1,447

225

151

84

2,428

(i) Trade payables balance is unsecured, interest-free and settled within 60 days from incurrence.
The liability classified warrants were reclassified to equity in June 2021 as a result of a modification to the warrants (see Note 11).

14. DEFERRED TAX

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they relate to the same fiscal authority, and there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against
current tax liabilities.

The following amounts determined after appropriate offsetting are shown in the consolidated statement of financial position:

AS AT AS AT
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Deferred tax asset to be recovered after more than 12 months 7,323 5,778
Deferred tax liability to be paid after more than 12 months — —
7,323 5,778
The change in the deferred income tax account is as follows:
NINE MONTHS
ENDED YEAR ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Deferred tax asset at the beginning of the period 5,778 —
Credited to the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income 1,933 5,377
Translation differences (388) 401
Deferred tax asset at the end of the period 7,323 5,778

Deferred taxes are calculated on temporary differences under the liability method using the principal tax rate within the relevant jurisdiction. The balance is comprised
of the following:

AS AT AS AT
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Intangible assets 6,644 4,956
Trading losses and other allowances 679 822
Net deferred tax assets 7,323 5,778

At September 30, 2021, the Group had unutilized trading losses and other allowances of $27,263 of which $13,794 were not recognized based on management’s
performance projections for 2021 — 2026 and the related ability to utilize the tax losses. The resulting deferred tax asset of $679 is based on the deductions allowed by
Article 14(1)(m) of the Malta Income Tax Act. At September 30, 2021, the Group had unutilized capital allowances of $98,327 related to the transferred intangible
assets, of which $45,178 were not recognized based on management’s performance projections for 2021 — 2026 and related ability to utilize capital allowance resulting
in a recognition of a deferred tax asset of $6,644.
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At December 31, 2020, the Group had unutilized trading losses and other allowances of $25,458 of which $9,011 were not recognized based on management'’s
performance projections for 2021 — 2025 and the related ability to utilize the tax losses. The resulting deferred tax asset of $822 is based on the deductions allowed by
Article 14(1)(m) of the Malta Income Tax Act. At December 31, 2020, the Group had unutilized capital allowances of $79,296 related to the transferred intangible
assets, of which $39,645 were not recognized based on management'’s performance projections for 2021 — 2025 and related ability to utilize capital allowance resulting
in a recognition of a deferred tax asset of $4,956.

15. REVENUE

Revenue is disaggregated based on how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of the revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors.

The Group presents revenue as disaggregated by market based on the location of the end user as follows:

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
U.K. and Ireland $ 4483 $ 4311 § 16,165 $ 10,409
Other Europe 2,718 1,162 8,540 2,953
North America 2,270 1,081 5,330 2,576
Rest of the world 652 852 1,997 1,775
Total revenues $ 10,123 $ 7,406 $ 32,032 % 17,713
The Group presents disaggregated revenue by monetization type as follows:
THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Hybrid commission $ 2808 $ 3,847 $ 12,681 $ 9,181
Revenue share commission 829 794 2,852 2,304
CPA commission 5,455 2,535 13,389 5,776
Other revenue 1,031 230 3,110 452
Total revenues $ 10,123 $ 7,406 $ 32,032 $ 17,713

The Group also tracks its revenues based on the product type from which it is derived. Revenue disaggregated by product type is as follows:

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

Casino $ 7,965 $ 6,354 $ 27,166 $ 15,289
Sports 2,076 858 4,419 2,050
Other 82 194 447 374
Total revenues $ 10,123 $ 7,406 $ 32,032 $ 17,713




16. OPERATING EXPENSES

Sales and marketing expenses

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Wages, salaries, benefits and social security costs 2,179 964 5,566 3,028
External marketing expenses 512 238 1,238 942
Amortization of intangible assets 452 474 1,378 1,320
Share-based payments 135 — 438 —
Other 309 114 815 371
Total sales and marketing expenses 3,587 1,790 9,435 5,661
Technology expenses
THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Wages, salaries, benefits and social security costs 913 601 2,310 1,525
Depreciation of property and equipment 8 3 16 10
Amortization of intangible assets 27 7 68 26
Other 175 52 363 144
Total technology expenses 1,123 663 2,757 1,705
General and administrative expenses
THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Wages, salaries, benefits and social security costs 1,101 1,037 2,939 2,187
Share-based payments 267 — 1,028 —
Depreciation of property and equipment 34 28 108 80
Amortization of right-of-use assets 64 40 231 167
Short term leases 72 56 242 166
Legal and consultancy fees 815 209 1,701 370
Non-recurring accounting and legal fees related to
offering 76 — 974 —
Non-recurring employees’ bonuses related to
offering — — 1,097 —
Other 549 32 817 377
Total general and administrative expenses 2,978 1,402 9,137 3,347
17. FINANCE INCOME AND FINANCE EXPENSES
THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Finance income 884 13 1,436 328
Finance expenses (591) (468) (1,352) (1,636)
Net finance income (expenses) 293 (455) 84 (1,308)

Finance income of the Group is mainly comprised of translation gains of balances of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than each entity’s
functional currency.
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Finance expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2021 is comprised of $118 of interest expense on the term loan, $47 of interest expense on lease
liabilities, $400 of translation losses on balances of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than each entity’s functional currency, and $26
related to other finance charges.

Finance expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2020 is comprised of $365 of interest expense on senior secured bonds due in 2021, $36 of interest
expense on lease liabilities, $59 of translation losses on balances of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than each entity’s functional
currency, and $8 related to other finance charges.

Finance expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 is comprised of $360 of interest expense on the term loan, $144 of interest expense on lease
liabilities, $770 of translation losses on balances of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than each entity’s functional currency, and $78
related to other finance charges.

Finance expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 is comprised of $1,164 of interest expense on senior secured bonds due in 2021, $130 of costs to
repurchase warrants, $131 of interest expense on lease liabilities, $186 of translation losses on balances of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies
other than each entity’s functional currency, and $25 related to other finance charges.

18. BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME PER SHARE

Basic income per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the quarter.

THREE MONTHS
ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,

NINE MONTHS
ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020

Net income for the period attributable to the

equity holders 4,675 2,303 11,586 6,610
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares, basic 32,364,114 27,570,812 29,830,319 27,486,143
Net income per share attributable to

ordinary shareholders, basic 0.14 0.08 0.39 0.24
Net income for the period attributable to the

equity holders 4,675 2,303 11,586 6,610
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares, diluted 36,184,575 30,666,166 33,640,305 30,725,252
Net income per share attributable to

ordinary shareholders, diluted 0.13 0.08 0.34 0.22
For disclosures regarding the number of outstanding shares, see Note 8.
19. INCOME TAX

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Current tax charge 91 306 1,200 653
Deferred tax credit (Note 14) (2,072) — (1,933) —
(1,981) 306 (733) 653




The tax on the Group’s profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the applicable tax rate of 5% as follows:

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Income before tax 2,694 2,609 10,853 7,263
Tax expense at 5% 135 130 543 363
Tax effects of:
Disallowed expenses (95) 24 151 70
Income not subject to tax — 17 — (90)
Movements in temporary differences (855) (52) (934) (83)
Income subject to other tax rates (1,166) 182 (497) 391
Other — 5 4 2
(1,981) 306 (733) 653

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

All significant shareholders and other companies controlled or significantly influenced by the shareholders, and all members of the key management personnel of the
Group are considered by the Board of Directors to be related parties.

Directors’ and key management emoluments

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group, including Directors.
Compensation paid or payable to key management was comprised of the following:

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Salaries and remuneration to key
648 221 2,663 539
management and executive directors

Non-executive directors’ fees 86 40 358 114
734 261 3,021 653

The emoluments paid to the Directors during the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 amounted to $542 and $126, respectively. The emoluments paid
to the Directors during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 amounted to $874 and $348, respectively.

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

THREE MONTHS NINE MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMBER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

Expenses
Remuneration paid as consultancy fees 290 172 1,302 361
Share-based payments 258 — 980 —
Salaries and wages 186 58 482 203
Other expenses 5 4 13 10

739 234 2,777 574

As at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the balance outstanding to related parties was $80 and $25, respectively.
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As at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the following options and warrants were held by related parties:

AS AT AS AT
SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Key management and executive directors 6,216,514 1,909,744

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, 200,000 warrants held by an executive that were not previously included within related parties’ holdings were
included as a result of a change in role included within key management.

In July 2021 the Company granted 4,056,770 share options under the Founders' Award (Note 11).
21. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
There were no significant events after the reporting date.

F-19



G Gambling.com

GROUP

Third Quarter 2021
Financial Results Call

November 18, 2021




Safe Harbor Statement

This Eeeiantalion ard T BLOOEPANENG ofsl Presamainn ingludes fonwand-Doking SEkeTsnts wilhin Te meaning of Secion 274 of the Secunlies A Section 21E of e Exchangs At and the sate hamar peovdsions of tha LS, Private Seoaties Litigation Retorm Aot of 1995, that
relivie o cur curmend xpeciations and views-of fulws evenls. All slsterents ofer han statements of hiskical facts ined in this . induding resrching whin jurisictions. in Mo Amedc or slewhecs may faunch onlbne Gaming or sports: belting andiae when
attliabe marketing will be permitted in fhose states, how marny MES Tarsactions we can mxoecwe in any ghven year, {any, our 3021 - 2023 francial argets, Nscal 2021 oulook, and future resulis of cperations and frandal posdion, whether we can sustain cur organic growih and make
acenlivg acquistions, induslry dynamics, businass. siralegy and plaks and out objscives for ulure oparaions. s forwand-lecking slataments. Thss olakvsanis meprsiant cut opities, sspectafions. bafalk nlanions. eximaes o aiialegie reganding the fulure, which may el be
realasd. in some cases. yous can kdertily forsarnd looking stalnmenes by tams sach as “heleve,” “may " Sestimale,” “conanue,” “anacipats” Tniend " “shouk,” “plan “expsdt,” “precict” “potental” “coulkd” ‘wil,” “smuld” “ongong,* “fulure” or the regatree of tess isrme ar cther similar
‘Aspressinng Pat an endad 10 ety SormandJooking SIEEments, athough nol all SorweErd-Anoing SIRIEMents contain thase Idenshing wores. Forsantd-looking SIRemants ar based MIgaly O GUT LLMmant AXPECIasons and projacions about fulure svants and fnancial thends that we
L may affect gur financial conditon, resulls of aperations, business stralegy. shor-term and ong-term Business cparatiors and sbyecives and francal reeds. Thess forwand-ooking staterments mwive knoen and ucknaen rdsks, unceriantiss, contingencies, thanges in
dircumstances Fat are dificul 40 predct and offer important taciors $at may cause our actual resuls, perkemance o achigsements jo b malenalty andior skgrificanty cifferent fom any futore rmsulis, pedomance of achevements expressed of impled by e fonwand-coking
statamanl, Such faka incuda o abiity b marage sxpaesion inla the LS, markals and offee markets; sompets i o industry: cur axpecilions regarding cur Francal pedamanss, indutding cur mverws, coss, EBITDA, Adusied ERMTDA, Adjusimnd EBITDA Margin and Fres Cash
Flerw; thos sufficiericy of car cash, cash squivalems, and rwestments to mest our luidey nesds; migale and sdress uranticipsted performancs problems o0 our sebsiss, or platinme: atract, retan, and mantain good relations with cur CUSImens; anboipate marks! nesds or dessog
N o anhancad oiierings and sanaces [0 maal thase Needs; Siay in comRANCE with [Fas and requlasons, including 1 s, thal cormntly apgly OF May Bacoes AppEcatla 40 o BUsines s both in T U5, and intarationel by and U expacialinne, regan ng vannus e and reeicions
thafl relate Lo cur businese: antcpale the effects of wsisting and develogng lrws and reguintions, ncheding with mepect Lo taxton, and prvacy and dal probecion thal relate i our busness; cbiar snd mainian loenses or approeals with gamblng authorties in e UG eflectholy
manage oo growdh and mainkain our corporate: cubiore; idendfy, recrut, and retain skiked porsonnel. including Loy members of senior maragemant; our atdlty to successkaly identfy, manage. consummaltn and infegrate any exsing and potential acguistions; cur atelty tn raintain,
prolecs. and anhm:s our inialschual pregeny; cur ntanded uss of e el precesds. fam his ofaring, cur sty in manage ihe increased apansss assocabed and complancs devands it beng a publz company. ow abilly o manlain o fersign privale issuar slalus and alter
impomant risk factons discussss under the caption TSk Fackors” n Gamblng.com Group's prospecis pursaant o Rule 424 6 dled with e US Securites and Exchange Commession (SEC) on duly 23, 2021 Morsower, we opermis n o very oompetitvs snd rapidy changing
anvimnmant. New fisks emange ¥M time 1 6ma. [t is not posshie 1 our Managament 1 pradict all ks, Nor CAN wa AsxEA%S thal Imnact of all Sl 00 OUF BUSTIASS OF T Sutat (0 whith any Tactor, O cOmSnaton of faies, May chuss actasl results 10 difter matarialy from Mosa
vonkained in #y fawand-ooking satements we may make. in ight of tees risis, unceraintes sod assumplions, e forward-looking svents and cinametances discuseed in this prasenlalion may nol ocour 200 ackel esuls could difiec materially and sdvermsely from Sose amicpated or
Imrphied in i Tonward-oking statemants. Wa caulion you therefore against rakying on these forward-locking SSatements, and we Qualify all of cur forsand-looking stalements by these cautionany sistements

Tha lonward-lecking statemants meuded in this presanision are mads anky as of the dals hareol, Ahough e befiem that the sxpacations rellaced in the frsand-looking stalameds ans rarsonabin, we cevol guannion ihal the Rikes meils, sl of acily, porcrrsncs o awes
and cimumstances refectss in the forenr-iooking staisments il be actEEwe O oooUr. WORSIET, NN B NOE U S0WEDCE 1O any oher person assumes responsidlly for the scouracy snd compietensss of the forward: ooking statements. Bether we nor our sdvsors undermaks sy
ahRgason [ Mvise, Spplenent oF Lpdatn any fonward-looking SIRIRMEnE S0 any feasan AT the datR of this PREsRMAEON 0o COMGIM esa SIRIAMENE 10 ACLAl IGHULS oF D ChANDRS N OUF AXESCIITONS, @ven I Hew IMormanon bacomes aualania in the e, axcapt as may be
required by b, You should resd this presetation with the usdenstanding hat cur sctusl fiture e, fessls of acivity, perarmascs and events and circumsteeces: may be malsisty dferect from whal ss apect

Uniess othenase Indoates, inormason contained in Fis presontaton oncaming cur industry, compatihe position and the markets in which we opemle & hased on nlomation from iNdEpsndent IPUSHy and reSEarTh crganizations, oihes third-pany $oUrces and managemen estimates.
M| arinikes ans Sarived from puilicly avallabla mianmalion rdeamd by e pandesd induslry anakrkls and ofsr fird-juchy solnced, as wel e Sl o our alamal i essanch, and an baiss® on sasumplions M By uk opon rssing such dala, and our s socs o, and
kroaviedge of, such industry and markets, which we beileee 1o be masonable. in 2cdilon, projections, assumpaons and esimales of the fulure performance of the ndusty in which we operale and our futus performance are necessanily subgsct (o unoerzinty and rsk due bo a variety of
Taciees, inchuding fheosa descrited abowe. Thise and ofer factors codd causs reulis to difler malaraly from thees seprassad in e ealimates mada by ndapandent partias and by o, Industry publcaions, resaarch, surdys and studas gersratly siate that the intormagion they contain
o been cbtained from sources bebeved o be relabls. e that (he sccurcy s completensss of suth niommation & nol guarantesd, Forscasts and sther lorssrd-ooking mfomation obtsned from Sess seerces are subject In the sams quakficalions and uncerainges gs e ofher
furwana-oeking stalements in this presenaton.

The Iradariacka Pochabid hisin ana the propaiy of e cwnar Feansal and an o liof tdaeanci puiiseg ooy,

Her-IFRS Finarecial Maasures
Mansgemen| uses seversl firarcal both IFRS and RS financisl . in ansiyzing and assessng the aversl performance of the business s~ for makng apsatcnal cecsicns.

EBl'IW'\-lu IR (sl smssern diknad a8 samings axchading ral linkrcs costs, intime lae chinge, depreciaion, o amitization. Adjiled EBITDA & 8 000-FRE sl mins delined s EBITDA ad et © sxcdudi B alact of non-rdurng i, sgnif el non-cish

share-tased payment expanse and ciher items that our boand of drectors befleves do nol reflect the underying perdormance of the business. Adjsiod EBITUA Margn i o non- FRS measure defired as Adpsied EBITOM a5 a peroeniage of reverue, We believe EBITDA, Adjusizd
EErI'DAand Acjusiod EEMTDA Margin an useful to o manageman as & measss of compamiiva oparming perfenmance bom period o pariod as thay rmmown the affect of Heers nal dinecily resulling fom our core aperafiens induding aftects Thas are generaied by difarences in capital
structure, depractation, (ax effects snd ron-recumny evse, Whils we use EBITODA. Adusted EBTOMA s Adjusted EBITDA Margin e socls to snbancs oo understanding of certain aspects of our fmancal perlormancs, we do rot beleve tiat ERITDA, Aduses EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITON Margin are substtules for. or supanior to, the information peowided by IFRS nesulls. As suoh the presomation of EBITDA, Adusted EBITOM and Adusted EBSTOWM Margin & nof inlended bo be corsidensd in isslation of as a substtuls for any measurs [eparnd in aocordancs with
IFRE, Tha prifacy lisilalions sccidad with ¥ e of ERITDA, Adusted EBTTOA and Adpsded EBITOA Margin an compurad 1o IFRS raeulle ane Fod ERITDA, Adjuelad EBITON and Acuitid EBTTTW Mangin ak we dalis bam may il ks o sinidarty lidad Bl
by ether companies in cur industry and frat EBTOA. Adpsied EBITOA and Adpsied EBITOA Margn may excluds financisd information fal some imeesiors may consider mportant in evaluatieg our performance.

Frees Cosh Flow i 3 non-IFRS frangial measurs defired s cash flow from operaling sctivites iess copial sxpendiures, or CAPEX Win belevs Free Cash Flow 8 ussful 10 cur management o= a measus of Anancisl perifommancs ss il measurss. cur stilty o genemie sddtionsl cash
from cur aperations. White we csa Free Gash Fiow as a tnol to anfance ow understanaing of ceriain aspects of aur financial parfomance, wa 00 1ol beleve that Fres Cash Fow (5 @ substiule for, or Superorn 19, 1he ormation provided by IFRS merics. As such, the presonatdon of
Fress Cirah Flinm i ol ik Lo B congideend in isolalion o0 a8 & aubstilube e any medcun prépanss in acionfinis with IFRS, The primary mitidon asddabed wih the uee of Fraa. Cosd Pl fo comgared B IFRS malics o thal Frea Cikh Pive diok nol sagiaksed rididued ciah
Tiosws avadabie for discretorany expendiures dus b e fact thal the measum does not deduct e payments requined for debt service and oiher cbigabions or payments made for business acquisitons. Free Cash Flow oz wo define # also may not be compamble in smilay tited
maasunas wiad by eihar companies intha onfine gambing affiabe incuainy.

Adjusted figurss represant non-IF RS infomation. See the mhies o e and of $is presantaton 1or an eplanation of the adustiments and nsconcilabions & the comparabis nombans.

G Serptnacon 2




AGENDA

Q3 and Company Highlights
Market Developments
Capital Allocation

Q3 Financial Results

Y TD Financial Results
2021-2023 Financial Targets
2021 Outlook




Q3 and Company Highlights

«  Total revenue of $10.1 million grew 37% compared to $7.4 million the
prior year

Net income of $4.7 million, or $0.13 per diluted share, compared to
$2.3 million, or $0.08 per diluted share, in the prior year

Adjusted EBITDA!" of $3.5 million decreased 14% compared to $4.0
million in the prior year, representing an Adjusted EBITDA margin of
34%

+«  Free cash flow 2 of $0.8 million decreased 81% compared to $3.9
million in the prior year due to expenses related to the public offering

+ Completed successful public listing of common shares on the
NASDAQ Global Market under the ticker symbol "GAMB”

+ Launched BetArizona.com in time for the NFL season lo provide
Arizonan sports betting fans with comprehensive, state-specific
gambling options

+ Launched Marylandbets.com in Maryland and casinosource.nl and
gambling.com/nl in The Netherlands

+« September was the best month in Company history and U.S.
revenues finished above internal expectations

1) Adjusted fgures reprasent non-AFRS information. Sea Non-IFRE Fnanoial Measures” and the tabies at the end of this release for an asplanation of the adjustments and

Gambli reconlations lo e compenatle IFRS o
G NG.COMm ) Adjustid Figures mprasseet nenFRS informainn, See Ton-IFRE Franiil Minseras” aod iha Gties al i and of ihis relasss Tor an axplanation of thi sdisinents asd 4
CEOUF Jnr_ﬂ!ﬁldllér\i 1o the comparatic IFRS fumbars.




Market Developments

North America
+  Added additional domains in select states to our portfolio to prepare for future expected U.S. launches

«  Connecticut online casino and sports betting live as of October 121; Louisiana began issuing licenses
and granting waivers for affiliates to do business — online expected to launch in early 2022

+«  New York regulators have approved nine sportsbooks to launch online sports betting in time for Super
Bowl LVI

+  Florida's went live November 2 with one operator and without affiliates; we expect affiliate revenue in
the future.

*  Ontario expected to launch in early 2022

Europe

+  Netherlands online casino and sports betting live as of October 22"; we believe we will see the
financial benefit in 2022

+  German Interstate Treaty live as of July 1%*; we have seen revenue volatility and lower NDC values as a
result of legal uncertainties and regulatory restrictions

G:—!'_'un- CONFIDENTIAL B FPRIVATE 5




Capital Allocation

Capital allocations efforts are focused on expanding in the U.S., growing our share in more mature and developed

markets, and entering new markets where and when new regulations come oniine

Organic Investment

QY

= We continue to invest in our
product portfolio and
technology platform yet
remain highly profitable

* We are not reliant on exiernal
financing for organic growth
and free cash flow provides
financing for inorganic growth

Asset Acquisitions

]
@
2q

We routinely purchase high-
quality domain names and
small websites to expand our
online footprint and support
future organic growth

This is not included in our
M&A guidance and strategy

M&A

= Aim to execute an average of
1-2 deals per year

* Preferred target size range of
$20-50 million

« Seeking under-monetized
and under-optimized digital
media assets




G5

Q3 2021 Financial Results (unaudited)

Gambling.com

Q3 2021 Q3 2020 Change

Revenue fmiions) $10.1 $7.4 +37%
Operating Expense miians) ($7.7) ($3.9) +36%
Operating Profit fmions) §24 $3.5 (371%)
Net Income (miions) $4.7 $2.3 +103%
Net Income per Diluted Share $0.13 $0.08 +63%
Adjusted EBITDA jmitions! $3.5 $4.0 {14%)

Adiusted EBITDA margin (% of Revenue) 34% 54% N
Cash from Operations fmitions) 514 4.0 65%)
Capital Expenditures jmitions) 0.6 $0.1 A
Free Cash Flow (mitions) $0.8 $3.9 {81%)
New Depositing Customers (thousands) 27 28 (3%)
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YTD 2021 Financial Results (unaudited)

YTD 2021 YTD 2020 Change

Revenue fmiions) $32.0 $17.7 +871%
Operating Expense miians) ($21.3) ($11.0) +34%
Operating Profit gmiions) $10.8 $6.8 +59%
Net Income (miions) £11.6 £6.6 +75%
Net Income per Diluted Share $0.34 $0.22 +54%
Adjusted EBITDA jmitions! $16.1 $8.5 +89%

Adiusted EBITDA margin (% of Revenue) 50% 48% AAAT)
Cash from Operations (mitions) $12.9 57.4 +75%
Capital Expenditures (mitons) 326 $0.1 Nt
Free Cash Flow (mitions) $10.3 $7.3 +47%
New Depositing Customers (#ousands) 89 69 +29%

G i 8 AR masnagi
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2021-2023 Financial Targets

* Average total revenue growth expected to exceed 40%
> 40% + In respect of our European business, plan to grow faster than the European
Avg. Revenue gambling market over a business cycle

Growth + In respect of the United States, plan to take market share and be a
significant actor in the market over the long-term

> 40% = Average Adjusted EBITDA margin'! expected to exceed 40%

Adj. EBITDA + Adjusted EBITDA margin may deviate from the target short-term due to
Margin heavy investments into U.S. expansion

< 2.5x + Net debt’® of under 2.5 times Adjusted EBITDA
Leverage!? Net Dokt + Cash and cash equivalents of $53.2 million and Borrowings of $5.9 million
- 120 as of September 30, 2021
1 Al figueas represant .‘h.'r’LIF.HS |.I[i‘;|||lﬁli\.'n'. Sk “Non- FRS Finencial Massiunas” and T bbbk o1 W and of thes rakisss o0 & sxplanation of the ustnants and
G B sl ol Sy h

3] Nl Dubl s defined do Bormpwing leas Cash s Coash Equivabents




FY 2021 Outlook

Expected to exceed > 40% year-on-year Revenue growth target for FY 2021
Expected to achieve 2 40% Adjusted EBITDA!") margin target for FY 2021
* Qutlook does not consider potentially incurring further borrowings in FY 2021

+ Qutlook does not consider any consolidated revenue from potential M&A in FY 2021

Q1 and Q4 are typically seasonally stronger quarters

Focused on increasing penetration of U.S. market, gaining share in current footprint of
regulated European markets as well as newly requlated Canadian markets

1) Adjusied figues represant non-IFRS infommalion. See "Mon-IFRS Financlal Measures™ and T fabks @ e ond ol this misase for an explanaiion of the adusimaenis and
recancilatons to the comparabie IERS numbars
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Appendix:
Financial Tables
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

(USD in thousands)
THREE MONTHS HNINE MONTHS
EMDED ENDED
SEFTEMBEER 20, SEFTEMEER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

Revanue 10,123 7406 32082 17,713
Sales and marketing expenses {3,587) {1,700) (9.435) (5661 )
Technology expensas {1.123) (BE3) {2,757) {1.705)
General and ademinisiralive sxpenses {2,978) 11,402) {9137 (3.347)
Migwance for credit losses (34) (7] i (239 )
Operating profit 2401 3475 10,768 &,761
(Losses) gaina on financial labity at fair value through

i e o — 411) — 1.810
Finance income BE4 13 1436 328
Firanoe expense 1581) (468) {1.352) (1,636
Income before tax 2,694 2,609 10,853 7263
Income tax cradit (charge) 1,981 (306) 733 (653 )
MNet income for the period attributable to the equity holdars 4,675 2303 11,586 6,610
Other comprehensive Income
Exchange differences on translating foraign currencles {1.785) TEd [2,987) 750
I::Jillmwmmhmsm income for the period atiributable to the 2850 3087 8599 7,360
Met income per shans atiributable to ordinary sharsholders, basic 014 0.08 0.38 0.24
Met income per share attributable to ordinary sharsholders, diluted 13 0.08 034 .22
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)

ASSETE

Non-current assats
Frogerty and equipmeant
Infangitéa aszats
Righi-of-use assals
Detamad 1ax assat

Total ran-curent axsats
Currant assats

Trada and sther recaivabias
Cash ang cash eguivalents
Total curent essats

Tokal aesals

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Share capaal

Capital resare

Share opaiang and WRITBN1s regara

Foresgn exchange translabon resarve

Retained aarmirgs

Tokal equity

Nonr-cirrent iabllities
Barncradngs

Lagsza liabdity

Todal ran-cuerent liabdities
Current Rabilities

Trada and afher payables
Bormowings and SCoresd interset
Lassza liabdity
Inceme tax payable

Total current liabidities
Tosal liatdities

Tetal equily ard liabdities

(USD in thousands)

SEPTEMBER 30, DECEMBER 31,
Forg) 2020

535 a1a
23,073 23,560
1,564 1,788
7525 5778
32,495 31,852
5,895 5,506
B3 160 B.235
58,153 13,731
&1 B4E 45 385
- B4
55,895 18,979
1,808 206
14571 2,530
2000 11,5345
BO.275 34212
58918 6937
1,385 1,562
7,284 7,459
2,995 2428
- b
405 413
1] 08
4,085 3672
11,373 134171
G B4E 45305
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
(USD in thousands)
mnuo:ms;lnln FENE NOKTHS EROED

JEFTEMOER SEFTEMGER 30,
R -, R . B!+ B . E—

Cash flow Trom oparating activities

Incame tafore tax 2654 2,609 10,853 63
Financs (incomea) ssperses, net {283) 455 (84} 1,308
Lo (gaing) on firandcal sistruments valistion — 411 = (1,8104
Adustmants for non-cash sams;

Daprecalion and amartization (=1 552 1,801 1,603
owvements in cradit ss allowance 3 76 (686 238
Cittwar write offs ar — By —
Share aption charge 403 - 1466 -
Cagh s from Operating actrdlies before chan e in warking capital 3,500 4105 14 057 B 603
Changes in working capital

Trade and ollwer raceivables 503 B0 (T41) (1,081}
Trade and othar payablas [+.903) 11 807 51
Incame tax paid (a8 (206 §1,764) {206}
Cash flows g by op ] 1,381 3,088 12,850 7,367
Cash flows from investing activities

Acguisian af praparty and sguipment (B2) B1) (227) (88}
Acguisition of inlangible assals [565) = {2.358) =
Cash flows used In investing activities {6270 51 {2.586] (58}
Cash flows from financing activities

lsgise of ordinary skares and shar warrans 41,822 - 41,922 B30
Enuity 551 costs (5,070 — (6,07 A0y
Roaparyment of nodes and bands _— -— - (3,444}
Indarest paic 1243) — 1 354) {677}
Winmgels regrchased - = T 28
Principad paid on lease liabiity (84) {78) {158) {151}
Intaraat padid on lease liabilty a7y {481 (143) {1453
Cash flows generated from (usad in) financing activithes 35,494 (122) b 186 2858}
Mot movement in cash and cash equivalents A5, 252 3,745 45 489 3,343
Cash and cash eguivalenis at the beginning of the period 17,168 058 B.225 ooz
Kt fareign exchange differences on cash and cash  equivalents [260) O (524 518
Cash and cash equivalents af the end of the period 53,160 JQEST 53160 10,851
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MNat incoma for the peried attributable to the equity halders

Add Back:

Mt finance (income) cosst’
Incorma tax {credit) charge
Depreciation expenss
Armorizalion expenss
EBITDA

Share-based payments

Mon-recurring secounting and legal Tees relabed b fhe offering
Mon-recurring employses’ bonuses related to the offering

Nen-recurring retated 1o bease termination
Adjusted EBITDA

Revenue
Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITOA Margin

vt = e Ay

(G COmBENGEOM " s e o s s of gt i

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin Reconciliation

THREE MONTHS HINE MONTHS
ENDED SEFTEMBER 30, CHANGE EMDED SEFTEMEER 34, CHANGE
2031 2020 % 2031 2020 i)
fin theusands USD, unaudited) {In thousands USD, unasdited)
3 4 675 5 2,303 2,372 103% 3 11,686 5 6610 4876 TH%
(203) a66 (1.158) {134)% (B4 {5024 418 (B3)%
{1,081) ani (2,287} (747 1%: IT33) 653 (1,388} {212)%
42 3 1 5% 124 S0 4 3B%
543 521 22 4% 1677 1,513 164 11%
3 2 0BG ] 4,027 (1,041) (28)% § 12,670 ] 8,364 A4, 206 50%
4nz = 40 100% 1,466 — 1468 100%
i = 6 100% ar4 — ar4 100%
— — — — 1,097 — 1,007 100%
o = — - — 155 [155) [100)%
3 3464 & 4007 § (563 {14)% 3§ 16107 § 8519 § 7588 0%
THREE MONTHS HINE MONTHS
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 % % 2021 2020 3 %
{in thousands USD, unaudited) {in thousands USD, unaudited)
§ 10,123 3 7406 2T 3% % 32032 H 17,713 14,318 1%
8 3484 3 4,027 (GE3) {i4)% % 18,107 ] B.519 7688 Bt
% 54T nfn nirm a0%. 48% nim nim

Rty at las' voles Beugh okl o ko, INasn nconma, st e e
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Cash flows generated by operating activilles
Capital Expanditures
Fraa Cash Flow

Met income for the period attributable to the eguity holdars
Weightad-average number of ordinary shares, basic

MNat income per share atributable to ordinary shareholders, basic
Mt incormae for the: period attributable 1o the equily holders
Weighled-averags number of ordinary shares, diluted

Net income per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, diluted

e = o gt

Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

THREE MONTHE ENDED

NINE MONTHS ENDED

SEFTEMBEER 39, CHANGE SEPTEMBER 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 1 2 E] %
{in thausands USD, (In thouesands LSO,
unaudited) unaudited)

51,381 53,968 (2.567) (BS)% 312,858 $7 367 5,452 T5%
{627y (51) I576) nim {2.586) LG8 (2518} nim
FTE S3.817 {3.163) LB1% 310273 $7.289 52974 41%

Earnings Per Share
THREE MONTHS ENDED NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, SEPTEMEER 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
{In thousands LSO, sxcept for share and per share data, unauditad)
4,675 2303 11,586 6,610
32,364 114 27570812 29,830,319 27 488,143
014 0.08 0,38 0.24
4675 2,303 11,588 &.610
36,184 575 30,666, 166 33,640,305 30,725,262
013 0.08 .34 0.22
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